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Question 1
With relation to the recent Tennants Vital concert held in Ward Park, Bangor Co.Down I would like to
know how much the policing effort for this concert cost. I would like this to be broken down as
follows:
How many officers with (rank breakdown) were involved in the planning stages?
Answer
No officer was engaged full time with the planning processes involved with the Concert Planning,
however the following officers were engaged in part of the planning stages and the Operation on both
Concert dates:
2 Superintendents
1 Inspector
1 Sergeant
1 Constable
Question 2
How much time was involved in this and at what cost?
Answer
Police attended meetings across the spectrum of organisers, residents, council, and/or businesses.
Numerous telephone conversations and correspondence with interested parties, also took place.
It is not possible to quantify costs involved in relation to this activity as this has not been recorded
separately; however the vast majority of the work was conducted in the normal working day.
Question 3
How many officers, of all ranks, were involved in the policing immediately prior to, during and after
the concert and at what cost?

Answer
154 Police Officers and Civilian Staff were involved in the policing immediately prior to, during and
after the concert, at a costing of £43,350 in Police overtime over the two nights.
Question 4
How many officers and aircraft from the Air Support (ASU) unit were involved?
Answer
6 Police Officers and 3 aircraft were utilised over the 2 days.
Question 5
How long was the ASU involved?
Answer
6 hours and 20 minutes over a 2 day period.
Question 6
What were the staff costs for this operation?
Question 7
What were the aircrafts operating costs?
Answer
The total cost relating to staff, pilot and aircraft was £9,625.
Question 8
Were any arrests, directly or indirectly related to the concert, made for:
Public order offences.
Answer
Yes.
Question 9
Drunk and disorderly offences.
Answer
Yes.
Question 10
Driving whist under the influence of alcohol or drugs.
Answer
No.
Question 11
Any other offences not mentioned above.
Answer
Yes.
Question 12
Taking all of the above into account, where did the money to pay for all of this come from?

Did the concert promoters cover all of the costs?

Answer
No.
Question 14
If the concert promoter did not cover all of the cost did North Down Borough Council cover the
remainder?
Answer
No.
Question 15
If North Down Borough Council did not cover the remainder, where did the remainder of the costs
come from?
Answer
The remainder of the costs came from the Police Budget.

If you have any queries regarding your request or this decision please do not hesitate to contact me
on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference
number listed at the beginning of this letter.
If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a
review. You should do this as soon as possible or in any case within two months of the date of issue
of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the
Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by
emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain
dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50
of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner’s Office and ask that they
investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You
can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House,
Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner
will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however
the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.
Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public
domain via our website @ www.psni.police.uk
Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect
confidentiality.

